nwmbcrship for 6 (six) months and/or a fine of Rp 

'.J,000,000 (five million rupiahs) at the maximum. 

(])Jn the ca,;t' of violalions being categorized as serious vio 

lation'.;, every violation is subjected to sanction of termi 

nation by revoking membership identity and/or a fine of 

Rp 25,000,000 (twenty five million) at the mc1x1mum. 

,'\rticle 58 

Provisions on the imposition of sanction as meant in 

/\rlicle S7 ar·c regulated by a decision of the organizer of the 

forward auction market. 

Article 59 

The imposition of sanction of written warning, freez­